0$ 0$ 5,461$
0 9,900 76,759
0 84,603 84,603
0 0 307,645

174,030 0 174,030
0 0 86

174,030 94,503 648,585

0 0 153,174
0 0 11,718
0 0 151
0 0 2,486
0 0 2,243
0 0 9,466
0 1,330 3,900
0 0 9,312
0 0 20,838
0 0 1,238
0 0 303
0 0 290,144
0 0 7,232
0 18,760 18,760
0 26,593 26,593

170,979 0 170,979

0 20,608 21,445
0 0 21,242

178

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
(continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Economic
Sanitation Development Library

Fund Fund Fund

TOTAL
EXPENDITURES 318,618 0 214,336

NET CHANGE IN FUND
BALANCES BEFORE OTHER

FINANCING SOURCES(USES) (10,972) 86 (142,016)

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES(USES)

Transfer to general fund 0 0 0
Transfer from general fund 0 0 145,000

0 0 145,000

NET CHANGE IN
FUND BALANCES (10,972) 86 2,984

FUND BALANCES AT THE BEGINNING
OF THE YEAR, as originally reported 0 152,337 51,122

Restatement 39,420 0 0

FUND BALANCES AT THE BEGINNING
OF THE YEAR, as restated 39,420 152,337 51,122

FUND BALANCES
AT THE END

OF THE YEAR 28,448$ 152,424$ 54,105$

179

Internal
School Tourism
Funds Fund Totals

170,979 67,291 771,224

3,051 27,213 (122,638)

0 (35,000) (35,000)
0 0 145,000
0 (35,000) 110,000

3,051 (7,787) (12,638)

88,975 69,512 361,947

0 0 39,420

88,975 69,512 401,367

92,025$ 61,724$ 388,729$

180

Variance
Budget Over

Original Final Actual (Under)

REVENUE
Solid waste collection charges 302,000$ 302,000$ 307,645$ 5,645$

EXPENDITURES
Contract services 286,520 316,220 290,144 (26,076)
Landfill services 100 3,400 7,232 3,832
Capital outlay 0 26,000 21,242 (4,758)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 286,620 345,620 318,618 (27,002)

NET CHANGE IN
FUND BALANCE 15,380 (43,620) (10,972) 32,648

FUND BALANCE AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE
YEAR, as originally reported 0 0 0 0

RESTATEMENT 0 43,620 39,420 (4,200)

FUND BALANCE AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE
YEAR, as restated 0 43,620 39,420 (4,200)

FUND BALANCE AT
THE END OF THE YEAR 15,380$ 0$ 28,448$ 28,448$

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - ACTUAL AND BUDGET

SANITATION FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See the accompanying independent accountants' audit report.

181

Variance
Budget Over

Original Final Actual (Under)

REVENUE
Other income 100$ 100$ 86$ (14)$

FUND BALANCE AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 0 0 152,337 152,337

FUND BALANCE AT THE
END OF THE YEAR 100$ 100$ 152,424$ 152,324$

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - ACTUAL AND BUDGET

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See the accompanying independent accountants' audit report.

182

Variance
Budget Over

Original Final Actual (Under)

REVENUE
Daily collections 6,000$ 6,000$ 5,461$ (539)$
Contributions 70,000 70,000 66,859 (3,141)

TOTAL REVENUE 76,000 76,000 72,320 (3,680)

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 145,000 145,000 153,174 8,174
OASDI 11,100 11,100 11,718 618
Unemployment insurance 200 200 151 (49)
Buildings and grounds 9,000 9,000 2,486 (6,514)
Telephone 3,000 3,000 2,243 (757)
Utilities 11,600 11,600 9,466 (2,134)
Supplies 2,000 2,000 2,570 570
Programs 10,000 10,000 9,312 (688)
Books 21,100 21,100 20,838 (262)
Data processing services 1,500 1,500 1,238 (262)
Professional services 500 500 303 (197)
Travel, training and development 1,000 1,000 837 (163)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 216,000 216,000 214,336 (1,664)

NET CHANGE IN FUND
BALANCE BEFORE OTHER

FINANCING SOURCES (140,000) (140,000) (142,016) (2,016)

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - ACTUAL AND BUDGET

LIBRARY FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See the accompanying independent accountants' audit report.

183

Variance
Budget Over

Original Final Actual (Under)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Transfer from general fund 140,000 140,000 145,000 5,000

NET CHANGE IN
FUND BALANCE 0 0 2,984 2,984

FUND BALANCE AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 0 0 51,122 51,122

FUND BALANCE AT THE
END OF THE YEAR 0$ 0$ 54,105$ 54,105$

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - ACTUAL AND BUDGET

LIBRARY FUND
(continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2024

184

Variance
Budget Over

Original Final Actual (Under)

REVENUE
Occupancy tax 85,000$ 85,000$ 84,603$ (397)$
Contribution 10,000 10,000 9,900 (100)

TOTAL REVENUE 95,000 95,000 94,503 (497)

EXPENDITURES
Subscription and dues 16,000 16,000 18,760 2,760
Enhancement 25,000 35,000 26,593 (8,407)
Training and travel 15,000 15,000 20,608 5,608
Operating supplies 4,000 4,000 1,330 (2,670)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 60,000 70,000 67,291 (2,709)

NET CHANGE IN FUND
BALANCE BEFORE OTHER

FINANCING (USES) 35,000 25,000 27,213 2,213

OTHER FINANCING (USES)
Transfer to general fund (35,000) (35,000) (35,000) 0

NET CHANGE IN
FUND BALANCE 0 (10,000) (7,787) 2,213

FUND BALANCE AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 0 10,000 69,512 59,512

FUND BALANCE AT THE
END OF THE YEAR 0$ 0$ 61,724$ 61,724$

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - ACTUAL AND BUDGET

TOURISM FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See the accompanying independent accountants' audit report.

185

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE

INVESTMENTS

June 30, 2024

Interest Maturity
   Rate   Date   Amount

General fund:
   Certificate of deposit   4.16 % 05/20/25 $   105,050
   Certificate of deposit   4.55 08/09/24   264,352

$   369,402

Electric fund:
   Certificate of deposit   5.25 10/13/24 $   100,000
   Certificate of deposit   5.25 10/31/24   445,000